by the expected credit spread net of default risk. The relevant yield curves represent the risk free rate of return expected to be earned based upon
the risk free interest rate in the country where the insurance contracts were issued (generally referenced by government issued debt instruments).
This sensitivity is more pronounced for our local operating entities with

73

Edgar Filing: ALLIANZ SE - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

significant older portfolios with relatively higher guaranteed interest rates (e.g., Switzerland, Belgium, South Korea and Taiwan).

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of the impact in Euro that reasonably likely changes of 1% in the relevant yield curve would
have on the DAC and PVFP amounts in the major geographical markets of the Allianz Group, which could have a material effect on the Allianz
Group�s results of operations. The impact of these changes would be recorded in the Allianz Group�s net income.

Country

Carrying
amount

of DAC/PVFP,
net of

unearned
revenue
liabilities

Effect of +1%
change in the
yield curve

Effect of -1%
change in the
yield curve

� mn � mn � mn
Germany 6,716 �  �
France 395 �  �
Italy 628 �  �
US 3,820 16 (56)
South Korea 688 11 (19)
Belgium 100 �  (1)
Switzerland 229 45 (89)
Austria 221 14 (20)

Sensitivities to persistency, expense levels and demographic assumptions are also monitored, but deviations within reasonable limits would not
trigger a material loss recognition event for any of the operating entities due to the offsetting effects of changes to policyholder participation
rates.

For many of Allianz�s Life/Health operating entities within Europe, a large part of such adverse developments can be offset by adjustments to the
policyholder participation rates. Therefore, the relevant estimates and as a consequence, the results of operations of operating entities within
Europe are relatively insensitive to the effects of changes in assumptions.